

No. 13-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND STATE COMPTROLLER
OF THE TREASURY,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF MICHAEL S. KNOLL AND RUTH
MASON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL S. KNOLL
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7483

RUTH MASON
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

H. DAVID ROSENBLUM
Counsel of Record
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE
One Thomas Circle, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 862-5000
hdr@capdale.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

255657



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF OF MICHAEL S. KNOLL AND RUTH MASON AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Maryland’s Income Tax Regime Discourages Interstate Commerce	3
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Prevents States from Encouraging In-state Commerce at the Expense of Interstate Commerce.....	3
B. Maryland’s Tax Regime is Internally Inconsistent	4
C. Economic Analysis Confirms That Maryland’s Tax Regime Prefers In- State To Interstate Commerce	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Internal Consistency Test Is An Appropriate and Helpful Heuristic for Revealing Whether a State's Tax System Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause	18
E. Tax Regimes That Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce May Contain Elements That Appear To Be Facially Neutral When Viewed In Isolation	24
II. Maryland Can Cure Its Commerce Clause Violation In Several Ways, None Of Which Depends On The Taxes Collected By Any Other State.....	28
III. Conclusion	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Complete Auto. Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	19
<i>Comptroller v. Frey</i> , 29 A.3d. 475 (Md. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1796 (2012).....	5, 25, 26
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	3
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 41 U.S. 322 (1979).....	3
<i>Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 185.....	4, 24
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	22, 32
<i>Nippert v. City of Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946).....	5
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	27
Statutes and Other Authorities	
Md. Code Ann., Tax-General (T.G.) §§ 10-102, 10-103(a)(1).	4
T.G. § 10-103(a)(1).	5
T.G. § 10-103(a)(4).	6
T.G. § 10-105(d).	5
T.G. § 10-106.1(a)	5
T.G. § 10-703.	5
T.G. § 10-703(a).	4
Michael Brennan, <i>Taxes, Market Valuation and Corporate Financial Policy</i> , 23 Nat'l Tax J. 417 (1970).	13
Felix Frankfurter, <i>The Commerce Clause Under Marshall, Taney & Waite</i> (1937).	3
Roger H. Gordon & David F. Bradford, <i>Taxation and the Stock Market Valuation of Capital Gains and Dividends</i> , 14 J. Pub. Econ. 109 (1980)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael J. Graetz & Alvin C. Warren, Jr., <i>Income Tax Discrimination and the Political and Economic Integration of Europe</i> , 115 Yale L. J. 1186, 1240-1 (2006).....	19
Jerome R. Hellerstein, Walter Hellerstein & John A. Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 4.16[1][b] (3d ed. 2014).....	9, 29
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Is “Internal Consistency” Foolish?: Reflections on an Emerging Commerce Clause Restraint on State Taxation</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 138 (1988).....	23
Georg Kofler & Ruth Mason, <i>Double Taxation: A European “Switch in Time”?</i> , 14 Colum. J. Eur. L. 63 (2007)	20
Ruth Mason, <i>Made in America for European Tax: The Internal Consistency Test</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 1277 (2008)	20
Ruth Mason & Michael S. Knoll, <i>Waiting for Perseus</i> , 67 Tax L. Rev. 375 (2014).....	15
Ruth Mason & Michael S. Knoll, <i>What is Tax Discrimination?</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1014 (2012)....	<i>passim</i>
Alvin C. Warren, Jr., <i>Income Tax Discrimination Against International Commerce</i> , 54 Tax L. Rev. 131 (2001)	19
